

Compuage Infocom Limited

April 26, 2023

Facilities	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	450.00	CARE B-; Stable; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*	Revised from CARE BB; Stable and moved to ISSUER NOT COOPERATING category
Short Term Bank Facilities	510.00	CARE A4; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*	Rating moved to ISSUER NOT COOPERATING category

Details of facilities in Annexure-1

CARE Ratings limited has been seeking information from Compuage Infocom Limited to monitor the rating(s) vide e-mail communications dated April 13, 2023, April 19, 2023, April 24, 2023, April 25, 2023, and numerous phone calls. However, despite our repeated requests, the company has not provided the requisite information for monitoring the ratings. In line with the extant SEBI guidelines, CARE Ratings Ltd. has reviewed the rating on the basis of the best available information which however, in CARE Ratings Ltd.'s opinion is not sufficient to arrive at a fair rating. The rating on CIL's bank facilities will now be denoted as CARE B-; Stable/CARE A4; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*.

Users of this rating (including investors, lenders, and the public at large) are hence requested to exercise caution while using the above rating(s).

The revision in rating takes into account, the recent BSE announcement dated April 24th, 2023, where in, one more non-executive independent director has resigned, citing "many unanticipated events" which resulted in a severe liquidity crunch and further loss of business" thus indicating continued liquidity crunch.

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

At the time of last rating on April 07, 2023, the following were the rating strengths and weaknesses. (Updated from latest publicly available information)

Key Rating Weaknesses

Working capital intensive nature of business

Working capital intensity is another inherent characteristic of the IT distribution business, due to which CIL has a high leverage. Off late the receivables have been slower thus resulting into stretched liquidity marked by continued higher working capital utilization despite inflow of funds by way of rights issue in December 2022. The company extends credit of 30 days to 90 days to its resellers and credit of 45 days to 60 days to enterprise segment. Hence the average collection period is around 46 days... The utilization of fund-based bank limits remains near to full utilization indicating continued stretched liquidity.

Moderate capital structure and debt coverage indicators:

The capital structure of the company continues to remain moderate with a TOL/TNW of 3.09x as on March 31, 2022, as against 3.30x as on March 31, 2022; albeit some marginal improvement. Further the overall gearing ratio improved to 2.32x as on March 31, 2022, from 2.76x as on March 31, 2021. The company has also taken long term covid term loan so that they do not face any liquidity issue and reduce the finance cost as the same carry lower interest rate as compared to the working capital borrowings. Furthermore, Total Debt/ GCA has also improved to 21.92 times as on March 31, 2022, from 30.49 times as on March 31, 2021, albeit remain higher. The company has unsecured loan of Rs 40 crores subordinated to Bank debt has been considered as a part of quasi equity. Moreover, in order to improve liquidity position, the company had infused Rs 41.52 crores by way of equity in December 2022.

Risk of technological obsolescence

Technological obsolescence is an inherent risk in any technology related business and also applies to the IT distribution business. However, CIL's vendors continue to provide the company significant support against technological obsolescence. CIL is compensated when a new model is launched, and the existing model is to be sold at a discount. Nonetheless, CIL continues to remain exposed to the risk associated with inventory holding and stock liquidation, which could have an adverse impact on its profitability.

Susceptibility to foreign exchange fluctuations

CIL procures around 97% of its products from local units of the vendors while the remaining is imported. For the products imported (around 3%), the company hedges 100% of its exposure through forward contracts. Further, the company enjoys natural hedge from the goods sold outside India.

¹Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careedge.in</u> and other CARE Ratings Ltd.'s publications

^{*}Issuer did not cooperate; based on best available information.



Consistent decline in share price

There has been significant reduction in the share price and Market Cap in the recent past, this apart the current market price is also much lower compared to the rights issue price of Rs 20 per share thus indicating reduced financial flexibility.

Resignation of Company Secretory & Non-Executive Independent directors

As per the BSE announcement dated March 29th, 2023, March 30th, 2023, two of the non-executive independent directors & Company secretory had resigned. Further as per the announcement dated April 24th, 2023, another non-executive independent director has also tendered his resignation. And one of the reasons mentioned in the resignation letter of afore said non-executive director includes "Many unanticipated events which resulted in the severe liquidity crunch and further loss of business".

Key Rating Strength

Experienced promoters with long track record in IT/ITES distribution business

The company is promoted by Mr. Atul Mehta (CEO), along with Mr. Ajay Mehta and Mr. Bhavesh Mehta, who have rich experience of over three decades in the Indian IT/ITes peripherals distribution industry. The promoters and management have been the key driving force that has helped CIL in building vendor relationships with key IT hardware and software vendors.. Furthermore, the promoters have supported the operations of the company by way of funds infusion through unsecured loans as when needed.

Wide distribution network catering to diversified product mix comprising of various reputed IT hardware and software brands.

CIL has an established distribution network & niche presence across India. The company has exclusive contracts with Asus for its entire product range, with HP for its printing products, and with Samsung for products in mobility category. CIL has authorized distributorship of globally reputed IT hardware and software brands like CISCO, HP, Asus, Samsung, Microsoft, and others across product categories like PCs, computer peripherals & Other Hardware, mobile handsets, and digital cameras which denotes the strong presence of CIL in the IT products segment; further greater focus of the company to achieve partnerships with increasingly a greater number of brands in mobility segment will help CIL to achieve revenue growth. Some of key new partners added include Lexmark International, EPPS Infotech, Smartcard Marketing Systems (SKMG), Alcatel-Lucent, Optoma Corporation etc., The company's product mix is diversified owing to its presence across various business segments like sale of computer components and networking, sale of computer software, sale of telecom products and support services.

Prominent position in the Indian IT distribution industry

The company have long standing relationship with IT hardware and software brands like CISCO, HP, Asus, Samsung, Microsoft, and others across product categories like PCs, computer peripherals & Other Hardware, mobile handsets and digital cameras which denotes the strong presence of CIL in the IT products segment.

Improvement in Scale of operations and profitability margins although remains thin inherent to trading business.

During FY22, TOI registered a robust y-o-y growth of 13% to Rs 4207.50 crores as against Rs 3730.36 crores which is mainly driven by strengthening of demand for PCs & IT and IT-enabled services for home learning and to manage the growing workforce in the ongoing work from home scenario, respectively. The major revenue contributor has been from the sale of notebooks, desktops, TFTs and hard disk. During FY22 the PBILDT margins have also improved to 2.33% from 2.08% in FY21 led by increase in revenue contribution from higher margin business segment like enterprise and cloud computing. The PAT margin remained below unity for the past 3 years ranging between 0.45%-0.72%. Furthermore, during 9MFY23 the TOI grew by 14% while the margins also remained largely stable at 2.73% from 2.67% in 9MFY22, led by improved demand from all segments.

Prudent risk mitigation practices w.r.t inventory and receivable

As a result of its long-standing association with its suppliers CIL gets two kinds of support for inventory from its vendors. One is stock rotation; wherein certain percentage of the products are returned to the vendors at regular intervals. Hence, the products which are slow moving or not moving products are returned to the vendors on rotation basis. Cisco is one such vendors which offers stock rotation policy. The second is price protection policy. In order for the inventory to sell due to its obsolescence, the vendors offer huge discount on the quoted price to sell the same products. Sometimes these discounts can be as high as 50%. Samsung offers price protection policy, thus reducing the inventory loss to a large extent. Also, CIL has covered its receivables through credit insurance from New India Assurance Company for sales up to Rs. 2,000 crores to mitigate the risk of non-payment by the debtors. Inventory and debtor's management helps CIL, to a certain extent, to get protected from shocks of write-offs. However, offlate the receivables have been slower in the month of March 2023 thus resulting in near to full utilization of limits. Hence the timely receipt of debtors resulting in to reduced working capital limits remains key monitorable.

Liquidity: Stretched

The liquidity position of the CIL remains stretched marked by near to full utilization of the limits as a result of stretched receivables. The company had achieved GCA of Rs 25 crores against the repayment obligation of Rs 36 crores in 9MFY23. During FY24 & FY25 the company has repayment obligation of Rs 20 crores & Rs 15 crores. Being a trading concern, the



company has no additional capital expenditures expected in the future. The free cash and bank balance of however remained low (Rs.5.00crore as on March 31, 2022) with most of the cash/liquid investments are encumbered with banks as margin money.

Analytical approach: Consolidated

CARE has considered the consolidated financials of CIL for analytical purposes owing to financial and operational linkages between the company and its subsidiary. Consolidation includes CIL's wholly owned Singapore based subsidiary, Compuage Infocom (S) Pte Ltd. However, there were minimal operations in Compuage Infocom (S) Pte Ltd. in FY22.

Applicable Criteria

Policy on default recognition

Policy in respect of Non-cooperation by issuer

Consolidation

Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector

Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities

Rating Outlook and Credit Watch

Short Term Instruments

Service Sector Companies

Wholesale Trading

About the Company Industry Classification

Macro-Economic Indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic Industry	
Services	Services	Commercial Services & Supplies	Trading & Distributors	

Compuage Infocom Limited (CIL)with CIN L99999MH1999PLC135914 and listed on BSE is promoted by Mr Atul Mehta, in 1987, is a distributor of IT products. CIL's traded product portfolio comprises of 5 different verticals namely- PCs components & peripherals; Mobility products; Physical safety and security products; Enterprise solutions and Cloud computing. CIL has niche presence across India with 46 sales offices, 27 warehouses, and a team of 800 professionals catering to more than 12,000+ resellers spread across over 600 cities/towns in India.

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	31-03-2021 (A)	31-03-2022 (A)	9MFY23(UA)
Total operating income	3,730.13	4,207.50	3354.01
PBILDT	77.41	98.05	91.58
PAT	20.47	26.77	23.06
Overall gearing (times)	2.73	2.22	NA
Interest coverage (times)	1.23	1.32	1.59

A: Audited, UA: Unaudited, NA: Not Available Note: 'the above results are latest financial results available.

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable **Rating History:** Please refer Annexure-2

Covenants of rated facility: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities is given in Annexure-3

Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company: Annexure 4



Annexure-1: Details of Facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM- YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD- MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit		-	-	-	450.00	CARE B-; Stable; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*
Non-fund- based - ST- ILC/FLC		-	-	-	510.00	CARE A4; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*

^{*}Issuer did not cooperate; based on best available information.

Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

I	Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years								
			Current Ratings			Rating History			
	Sr. No.	Name of the Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023- 2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022- 2023	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2021- 2022	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2020- 2021
	1	Fund-based - LT- Cash Credit	LT	450.00	CARE B-; Stable; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*	1)CARE BB; Stable (07-Apr- 23)	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (10-Oct- 22)	1)CARE BBB; Stable (31-Mar- 22) 2)CARE BBB+; Stable (27-May- 21) 3)CARE BBB+; Stable (11-May- 21)	-
	2	Non-fund-based - ST-ILC/FLC	ST	510.00	CARE A4; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*	1)CARE A4 (07-Apr- 23)	1)CARE A3 (10-Oct- 22)	1)CARE A3 (31-Mar- 22) 2)CARE A3+ (27-May- 21) 3)CARE A3+ (11-May- 21)	-

^{*}Issuer did not cooperate; based on best available information.



* Long Term / Short Term

Annexure 3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated facilities: NA

Annexure 4: Complexity level of various instruments rated for this Company.

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level		
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple		
2	Non-fund-based - ST-ILC/FLC	Simple		

Annexure 5: Bank Lender Details for this Company

To view the lender wise details of bank facilities please click here

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE Ratings Ltd. has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for any clarifications.

Contact us

Media Contact

Name: Mradul Mishra

Director

CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596

E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in

Relationship Contact

Name: Deepak Prajapati

Senior Director

CARE Ratings Limited

E-mail: deepak.prajapati@careedge.in

Analytical Contacts

Name: Divyesh Shah

Director

CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91 - 20 - 40009000

E-mail: divyesh.Shah@careedge.in

Name: Manohar Annappanavar

Associate Director **CARE Ratings Limited**Phone: +91 022- 6754 3436

E-mail: manohar.annappanavar@careedge.in

Name: Anup Purandare

Lead Analyst

CARE Ratings Limited

E-mail: anup.purandare@careedge.in

About us:

Established in 1993, CARE Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the RBI. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CARE Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CARE Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CARE Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit.

Disclaimer:

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. These ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings has based its ratings/outlook based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating/outlook assigned by CARE Ratings is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietors and the current financial strength of the firm. The ratings/outlook may change in case of withdrawal of capital, or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietors in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of the ratings of CARE Ratings of CARE Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

For the detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please visit www.careedge.in